PROGRAMMABLE OUTPUT, MULTIPHASE SWITCHING
REGULATOR WITH SMBus
REVISION - April 6, 2006
VO
LT
ER
R
A

PROGRAMMABLE OUTPUT, MULTIPHASE SWITCHING REGULATOR WITH SMBus
VT1165M CHIPSET                                                                              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
ORDERING INFORMATION
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (SEE NOTE 1)
Supply Voltage (12V)........................................-0.3V to 16V
Supply & Input Pin Voltages (3.3V) ................... -0.3V to 4V
VT1165M SC and SD Pin Voltages ................... -0.3V to 7V
Junction Temperature (TJ)......................................... 150°C
Storage Temperature Range ...................... -65°C to 150°C
Peak Refl ow Temperature Eutectic ........................... 245°C
Peak Refl ow Temperature Lead-Free ....................... 260°C
NOTE 1: Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause per ma nent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only,
and functional operation of the device at these or any other con di tions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifi cations
is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
NOTE 2: Data taken with Volterra's evaluation kit. Assumes no heatsink and 200LFM of airfl ow.
Part Number IC Package Style Drawing Number Shipment Method Package Marking
VT1105SCR 25A Smart
Slave™
CSP-52 ES AP-0588
250u Tape & Reel
VT1105S
VT1105SCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1115SCR 30A Smart
Slave™
CSP-53 ES AP-0794
250u Tape & Reel
VT1115S
VT1115SCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1125SCR 25A Smart
Slave™
CSP-69 ES AP-0760
250u Tape & Reel
VT1125S
VT1125SCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1135SCR 30A Smart
Slave™
CSP-41 ES AP-0804
250u Tape & Reel
VT1135S
VT1135SCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
Lead-Free Options (RoHS Compliant)
VT1165MFQ
Master QFN-40 ES AP-0906
Trays
VT1165MF
VT1165MFQX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1105SFCR 25A Smart
Slave™
CSP-52 ES AP-0588
250u Tape & Reel
VT1105SF
VT1105SFCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1115SFCR 30A Smart
Slave™
CSP-53 ES AP-0794
250u Tape & Reel
VT1115SF
VT1115SFCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1125SFCR 25A Smart
Slave™
CSP-69 ES AP-0760
250u Tape & Reel
VT1125SF
VT1125SFCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
VT1135SFCR 30A Smart
Slave™
CSP-41 ES AP-0804
250u Tape & Reel
VT1135SF
VT1135SFCX 2.5ku Tape & Reel
THERMAL RATINGS
ΘJC Max (QFN-40) ...............................................14.8°C/W
ΘJC Max (CSP-41)..................................................0.6°C/W